CHAPTER 2-H.F.No.12

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 15 and Independent School District No. 911; providing for a transfer of property between the districts.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS NOS. 15 AND 911; TRANSFER OF PROPERTY. All property located within the South one-half (S-1/2) of the Southwest one-quarter (SW-1/4) of Section thirty-one (31), Township thirty-five (35), Range twenty-three (23), which is a part of Independent School District No. 15, but which is not contiguous to the district boundary, is detached from said district and annexed to Independent School District No. 911.

Sec. 2. From and after the effective date of this act, the property detached and annexed in section 1 is taxable for the payment of all bonded indebtedness, debt service, and capital loans previously incurred by Independent School District No. 15, and outstanding on that date. Said property shall not be taxable for the payment of bonded indebtedness, debt service and capital loans previously incurred by Independent School District No. 911, and outstanding on that date, but shall be taxable for the payment of bonded indebtedness, debt service, and capital loans subsequently incurred by that district.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon the approval by resolutions adopted by a majority of all members of the school board of Independent School District No. 15 and by a majority of all members of the school board of Independent School District No. 911, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, but not earlier than July 1, 1977.

Approved March 15, 1977.

CHAPTER 3-S.F.No.48

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Becker county; ratifying sales of certain tax-forfeited lands.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BECKER COUNTY; TAX-FORFEITED LAND SALES; VALIDATING. Notice of expiration of redemption for tax-forfeited land in Becker county sold prior to January 1, 1971, or bid in by the state at such sale and held or assigned by the state, is deemed properly given if there was two weeks published notice

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment. Approval of this act by the local unit of government is not required.

Approved March 15, 1977.

CHAPTER 4-S.F.No.232

An act relating to unemployment compensation; redefining "base period"; redefining "wages" for contribution purposes; changing contribution rates; providing for charging of benefits; increasing weekly benefits; redefining "credit week"; providing for disqualification for benefits; providing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 268.04, Subdivisions 2, 25 and 29; 268.06, Subdivisions 5 and 8; 268.07, Subdivision 2; 268.08, Subdivision 1; 268.09; 268.10, Subdivision 2 and 268.18, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 268.04, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION; CONTRIBUTION RATES AND BENEFITS. "Base period" means the period of fifty-two calendar weeks immediately preceding the first day of an individual's benefit year. <u>Provided, however,</u> that if a claimant received weekly worker's compensation for temporary total disability under the provisions of chapter 176 or under a similar law of the United States for more than seven weeks within the base period, as heretofore defined, his base period shall be lengthened by the number of such weeks, but not to exceed 52 weeks, for which he received such payments; provided further, that no extended base period shall include wage credits upon which benefits were established and paid with respect to a prior valid claim.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 268.04, Subdivision 25, is amended to read:

Subd. 25. "Wages" means all remuneration for services, including commissions and bonuses, and tips and gratuities paid to an employee by a customer of an employer and accounted for by the employee to the employer, and the cash value of all remuneration in any medium other than cash, except that such term shall not include:

(1) For the purpose of determining contributions payable under section 268.06, subdivision 2, that part of the remuneration which exceeds the lesser of \$6,500 or 70 percent of the average annual wage rounded to the nearest \$100 computed in accordance with the provisions of elause (6) of this subdivision \$7,000 during the calendar year of 1977, \$7,500 during the calendar year of 1978 and \$8,000 during the calendar year of 1979 and all subsequent calendar years, paid to an individual by an employer with respect to

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

1. HE